
 

 
1 
 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 

Planning and Development Control 
Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Part One 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Tuesday, 2 September 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
Membership (Quorum – 3) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cllrs Baker (Chair), Mynott (Vice-Chair), Carter, Cloke, Mrs Cohen, Mrs Henwood, 
Mrs Hones, Hossack, McCheyne, Morrissey and Mrs Squirrell 
 
Committee Co-ordinator: Claire Hayden (01277 312741) 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Substitutes 
Where a Member cannot attend a meeting, he or she will contact the Committee 
Administrator by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting to let them know this and to confirm 
who will be coming in their place. 
 
The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the 
substitution shall cease at the end of the meeting. 
 
Substitutes for quasi judicial Committees must be drawn from members who have received 
training in quasi-judicial decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi judicial 
Committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Rights to attend and speak 
Any Member may attend any body to which these Procedure Rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the committee may speak at the meeting if they have 
given prior notification by no later than one working day before the meeting to the Chair and 
advised them of the substance of their proposed contribution. 
 
The member may speak at the Chair’s discretion, it being the expectation that a member will 
be allowed to speak on a ward matter. 
 
 
 



 

 
3 

 

 
Point of Order/Personal explanation/Point of Information 
 
8.3.14 Point of order  
 

A member may raise a point of order at any time. The Chair will hear them 
immediately. A point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these 

[...]
L 
ROAD KELVEDON HATCH 
ESSEX  
 
OUTLINE APPLICATION 
(ACCESS, LAYOUT AND 
SCALE) FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF TWO 
STOREY DETACHED 
DWELLING.  
(APPEARANCE AND 
LANDSCAPING 
RESERVED MATTERS) 

Brizes & Doddinghurst 
 

33 - 46 



 
9 

 

 
APPLICATION NO: 
14/00631/OUT 
 
 

5   23 HIGH STREET 
INGATESTONE ESSEX 
CM4 9DU 
 
PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF 
LISTED BUILDING.  
CHANGE OF USE FROM 
OFFICES TO 5 FLATS (1 X 
1 BEDROOM, 4 X 2 
BEDROOMS), AND 
ERECTION OF 2 
BEDROOM COTTAGE 
WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, CYCLE AND 
BIN STORAGE, AND 
EXTERNAL 
ALTERATIONS , 
INCLUDING NEW 
DORMERS. 
 
APPLICATION NO: 
14/00593/FUL 
 
 

Ingatestone, Fryerning and 
Mountnessing 
 

47 - 68 

6   23 HIGH STREET 
INGATESTONE ESSEX 
CM4 9DU 
 
PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF 
LISTED BUILDING.  
CHANGE OF USE FROM 
OFFICES TO 5 FLATS (1 X 
1 BEDROOM, 4 X 2 
BEDROOMS), AND 
ERECTION OF 2 
BEDROOM COTTAGE 
WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, CYCLE AND 
BIN STORAGE, AND 
EXTERNAL 
ALTERATIONS , 
INCLUDING NEW 
DORMERS. 
 
APPLICATION NO: 

Ingatestone, Fryerning and 
Mountnessing 
 

69 - 82 



 
10 

 

14/00594/LBC 
 
 

7   149C -151HIGH STREET 
BRENTWOOD ESSEX 
CM14 4SA 
 
CONVERSION OF 
OFFICES INTO 6 X 2 
BEDROOM FLATS AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF AN 
ADDITIONAL STOREY TO 
PROVIDE AN 
ADDITIONAL 2 BEDROOM 
FLAT. 
 
APPLICATION NO: 
14/00648/FUL 
 
 

Brentwood West 
 

83 - 96 

8   Urgent business 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Acting Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
22.08.2014 

 
 



 

56 
 

Minutes 
 
 

Planning and Development Committee 
22nd July 2014 
 

Membership/Attendance 
 
* Cllr Baker (Chair) * Cllr Mrs Hones 
* Cllr Mynott (Vice-Chair) * Cllr Hossack 
* Cllr Carter * Cllr McCheyne 
* Cllr Cloke * Cllr Morrissey 
 Cllr Mrs Cohen  Cllr Mrs Squirrell 
* Cllr Mrs Henwood   
 
*present 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Clark (for Cllr Mrs Cohen) 
Cllr Quirk (for Cllr Mrs Squirrell) 

 

 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Le-Surf 
Cllr Ms Sanders 

Cllr Foan (West Horndon Parish Council) 
Cllr  Keeble (Blackmore,Tipps Cross & Wyatts 
Green Parish Council) 
Cllr North (Kelvedon Hatch Parish Council) 
Cllr Stacey (Mountnessing Parish Council) 
 

 
Officers Present 
    
Alex Bird – Senior Planning Policy Officer 
David Carter – Senior EHO (Team Leader) 
Yee Cheung – Senior Planning Officer 
Philip Cunliffe-Jones- Planning Solicitor 
Claire Hayden – Governance and Member Support Officer 
Alan Marsh –  Arboricultural Assistant 
Kathryn Mathews - Senior Planning Officer 
Caroline McCaffrey – Development Management Team Leader  
Tony Pierce – Interim Head of Planning  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 11



57 

 

104.  Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Mrs Cohen and Mrs Squirrell. 
 

105.  Minutes of Planning and Development Committee held on 24 June 2014 
 
The minutes of the meeting were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 

106.  Planning Applications and Matters 
 

The Chair reminded those present of the procedure to be followed in order to allow the 
public, etc, to speak at the meeting, where requisite notice has been given, 
 
Notwithstanding any comments made by the public, etc, Members were reminded that 
they had to base their decision on the material planning considerations appertaining to 
each application.  
 

107.  1-5 Roman Triangle, Roman Road, Mountnessing, Essex 
Variation of condition 2 (time limit) to allow permanent residency, deletion of 
condition 3 (restoration of land to agricultural land) and variation of condition 9 
(revised layout) of planning application 11/00711/ful (change of use of land to a 
caravan site involving the siting of 5 mobile homes, 5 touring caravans and 
construction of 5 day rooms/amenity blocks, an internal access road, hard 
standing for parking, and fencing/walls and gates to the external boundary and to 
divide the site) 
 
Application no: 14/00244/FUL 
 
Mrs Reilly, the applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
A Ward Member and Parish Councillors spoke on the item, raising their concerns over 
the site being in Green Belt and request that temporary permission is granted until the 
LDP has been agreed. 
 
Mr Pierce informed members that within the LDP, Roman Triangle is a recommended 
site. 
 
After a full discussion A motion was MOVED by Cllr Morrissey and SECONDED by Cllr 
Carter to approve the application. 
 
Cllr Mrs Hones requested a recorded vote in accordance with Part 4.1 of the 

Constitution, Rule 9.5, five Members requested a recorded vote be taken and Members 

voted as followed: 

 

Page 12



58 

 

FOR: Cllrs Baker, Carter, Clark, Morrissey, Mynott and Quirk (6) 
 
AGAINST: Cllrs Cloke, Mrs Hones and McCheyne (3) 
 
ABSTAIN: Cllr Mrs Henwood (1) 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved, subject to the conditions 
recommended. 
 
(Cllr Hossack declared a personal interest under the Councils Code of Conduct by 
virtue of knowing one the applicant’s children. Cllr Hossack, decided to the Chamber 
taking no part in the discussion or vote on the item). 
 

108.  Warley Depot, The Drive, Warley, Essex 
Change of use part of existing depot store, building to a class 7 MOT Testing 
Station 
Application No. 14/00435/BBC 
 
Planning permission was approved for this application at the Planning and Development 
Committee on 24 June 2014.  Unfortunately, revised architectural drawing to increase 
the size of the building to allow large vehicles to be tested were not received until after 
that meeting.   
 
The motion was MOVED by Cllr Baker and SECONDED by Cllr Mynott to approve the 
application subject to the conditions recommended. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that planning permission be approved, subject to the 
conditions recommended. 
 
FOR: Cllrs Baker, Carter, Clark, Cloke, Mrs Henwood, Mrs Hones, Hossack, 

McCheyne, Morrissey, Mynott and Quirk (11) 
 
AGAINST: (0) 
 
ABSTAIN: (0) 
 

109.  Brentwood Planning Enforcement Plan 

Members were asked to consider  an
[...]
e, 50% of the total units should be 1 or 2 
bedroom properties, except where it can be demonstrated that such a mix of units 
would be inconsistent with the character of the area. Whilst this proposal constitutes 
5 dwellings, the site area exceeds 0.2ha, therefore this Policy is applicable. In this 
regard, the Design and Access Statement submitted indicates that the existing 
properties on Outings Lane are predominately detached family homes with large 
plots and that the proposed dwellings would therefore be in-keeping with the grain 
of the area. In this regard, it is evident that the existing dwellings on Outings Lane 
tend to be family sized detached dwellings on large plots. As such it is considered 
that the character of the area is such to warrant a departure from Policy H6 and no 
objection is therefore raised on this basis.  
 
Policy H9 of the Local Plan states that on sites of 5 units and above or suitable sites 
of 0.16ha or more within the defined settlements outside of the Brentwood Urban 
Area, the Council will seek a proportion of 35 percent of the number of dwelling 
units to provide affordable housing. The Agent has referred to the development as a 
replacement dwelling and the construction of 4 new dwellings, however, the 
proposal constitutes a development of 5 new dwellings and in any case the site 
area exceeds 0.16ha. Therefore the requisite affordable housing is required, the 
Council's Housing Department supports this, commenting that one affordable unit 
would be expected. The Agent was advised of the affordable housing requirement 
at pre-application stage, however, has made no reference to affordable housing in 
the formal submission. The application is therefore contrary to Policy H9 of the 
Local Plan and Chapter 6 of the NPPF which encourages the delivery of a wide 
choice of high quality homes, seeks to widen opportunities for home ownership and 
aims to create sustainable, inclusive and mixed communities.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 
[...]
al planning consideration. The residential use of the site will not cause 
unacceptable noise levels to adjoining residents. Noise during construction is not a 
reason to refuse a planning application, however, a condition requiring a 
construction method statement can be attached to any grant of consent to limit such 
impacts on adjoining residents. Concerns about the building works impacting the 
structural integrity of adjoining residents is also not a material planning 
consideration and is dealt with by the Party Wall Act.  
 
 
 

Page 28



  

With regard to comments received about other three storey developments being 
refused in the area, it should be noted that each planning application must be 
considered on its own merits. It has been suggested that there are protected 
species on the site. No ecology survey has been submitted, which ideally should 
have been submitted with the application, however, now concerns have been raised 
in this regard a condition can be imposed on any grant of consent requiring an 
ecology survey before any works commence. Concerns have been raised that the 
cul-de-sac will not be adopted, however, the Highway Authority has raised no 
objection with regard to the proposal.  
 
Conclusion  
 
The proposed development would have benefits; it would provide 5 new dwellings in 
the Borough and building works would boost the building trade, however, it is not 
considered that the benefits of the proposal would outweigh the significant harm 
identified as a result of the poor design of the scheme which fails to take account of 
the local distinctiveness and which would harm the setting of the adjoining Listed 
Building and by virtue of the lack of any provision of affordable housing on the site. 
The proposal is therefore recommended for refusal on this basis.  
 

7. Recommendation 
 

The Application be REFUSED for the following reasons:-  
 
R1 U08182   
The proposed development does not seek to provide any affordable housing 
contributions to the detriment of local housing opportunities and social inclusion, 
contrary to Policy H9 of the Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 2005 and Chapter 
6 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which encourages the delivery 
of a wide choice of high quality homes, seeks to widen opportunities for home 
ownership and aims to create sustainable, inclusive and mixed communities. 
 
R2 U08183   
The design of the dwellings, particularly the two dwellings at the front of the site 
(plots 1 and 5) are of a poor design which by virtue of their scale and design 
language would result in an incongruous form of development which fails to take 
into account the local distinctiveness of the area and which would harm the setting 
of the adjoining Listed Building contrary to Chapters 7 and 12 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Policies CP1 and C16 of the Brentwood 
Replacement Local Plan 2005. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



  

Informative(s) 
 
1 INF05 
The following development plan policies contained in the Brentwood Replacement 
Local Plan 2005 are relevant to this decision: H6, H9, H14, H 17, CP1, C16, T2 the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and NPPG 2014. 
 
2 INF20 
The drawing numbers listed above are relevant to this decision 
 
3 INF25 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and determining the 
application within a timely manner, clearly setting out the reason(s) for refusal, 
allowing the Applicant the opportunity to consider the harm caused and whether or 
not it can be remedied by a revision to the proposal.  The Local Planning Authority 
is willing to meet with the Applicant to discuss the best course of action and is also 
willing to provide pre-application advice in respect of any future application for a 
revised development. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
DECIDED: 

 
 

Page 30



Appendix A

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



  

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

04. LAND ADJACENT TO HEATHLANDS SCHOOL ROAD KELVEDON HATCH 
ESSEX  

 
OUTLINE APPLICATION (ACCESS, LAYOUT AND SCALE) FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF TWO STOREY DETACHED DWELLING.  
(APPEARANCE AND LANDSCAPING RESERVED MATTERS) 

 
APPLICATION NO: 14/00631/OUT 

 

WARD Brizes & Doddinghurst 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

15.07.2014 

  
  

PARISH Kelvedon Hatch POLICIES 
 NPPF  NPPG  
GB1  GB2  CP1  
C5  C7  T2  

  
  

CASE OFFICER Charlotte Allen 01277 312536 
 

Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

 8007_100_00 ;  3D02 ;  PLANNING STATEMENT ;  LO1 ;  
LO2 ;  TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY ;  ARBTECH TCP 01 ;  
TREE SURVEY ;  
 

This application was referred by Cllr Parker from Weekly Report No 1649 for 
consideration by the Committee.  The reason(s) are as follows: 
 
This application was referred to Committee by Cllr Parker on behalf of the Parish 
Council who believe that the village envelope as depicted in the local plan is both 
out of date and is not a true picture of the village boundaries. 
 
Update since publication of Weekly List 1649 
 

A consultation response from Planning Policy has now been received and is 
included in the report. 

 
1. Proposals 

 
Outline planning permission is sought for the construction of a new dwelling on the 
northern side of School Road, between the properties known as 'Woodside' and 
'Heathlands'. The matters of detail to be determined as part of the current 
application are access, layout and scale. The matters reserved for future 
determination are appearance and landscaping.   
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 33



  

In terms of access, it is proposed to create an in-out driveway,  
 
In terms of layout, the building line proposed would see the front of the dwelling 
located behind Woodside, but in front of Heathlands. The dwelling would be located 
3.5m from the western boundary with Woodside and 1.2m from the eastern 
boundary with Heathlands. A private amenity garden will 
[...]
out the prior written approval of the local planning authority, unless 
specifically approved under this application. 
 
Reason:  in the interests of the architectural and historic interests of the building 
 
Informative(s) 
 
1 INF04 
The permitted development must be carried out in accordance with the approved 
drawings and specification.  If you wish to amend your proposal you will need 
formal permission from the Council.  The method of obtaining permission depends 
on the nature of the amendment and you are advised to refer to the Council’s web 
site or take professional advice before making your application. 
 
2 INF05 
The following development plan policies contained in the Brentwood Replacement 
Local Plan 2005 are relevant to this decision: CP1, C14, C15, C16, C17 the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and NPPG 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 78



  

3 INF22 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern within the application (as originally 
submitted) and negotiating, with the Applicant, acceptable amendments to the 
proposal to address those concerns.  As a result, the Local Planning Authority has 
been able to grant planning permission for an acceptable proposal, in accordance 
with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
DECIDED: 

 
 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

07. 149C -151HIGH STREET BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM14 4SA 
 

CONVERSION OF OFFICES INTO 6 X 2 BEDROOM FLATS AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITIONAL STOREY TO PROVIDE AN 
ADDITIONAL 2 BEDROOM FLAT. 

 
APPLICATION NO: 14/00648/FUL 

 

WARD Brentwood West 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

04.08.2014 

  
  

PARISH 
 

POLICIES 
 NPPF  NPPG  
CP1  C14  T2  H5  
H6  TC3  TC4  

  
  

CASE OFFI
[...]
ore the fact that all of the 
flats are provided with at least a small outside space is positive.  
 

Page 91



The proposed development would therefore provide adequate living conditions for 
any future occupiers of the site in accordance with National and Local guidance.  
 
Parking and Highway Considerations  
 
The Highway Authority has commented that although the vehicle parking layout 
within the site is not ideal, the Highway Authority does not wish to raise an objection 
to the proposal subject to conditions, given the existence and previous use of the 
site, its location with good access to frequent and extensive public transport, town 
centre facilities and car parks and the parking standards. No objection is therefore 
raised on this basis.  
 
Conclusion  
 
In conclusion, whilst the proposal is acceptable in all other regards, the design 
proposed is not of good design with the architectural narrative lacking, the detailing 
approach cumbersome, the material palette unsuitable for the location,  and the 
fenestration and detailing to the balustrades unacceptable. The proposal is of a 
poor design which fails to reinforce local distinctness and fails to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of the area, contrary 
to Chapter 7 of the NPPF and Policies CP1(i) and CP1(iii) of the Local Plan, the 
proposal also fails to enhance the heritage assets it adjoins contrary to Chapter 12 
of the NPPF and Policies CP1, C14 and C16 of the Local Plan. The neighbour letter 
of support is noted, however, it is not considered that any benefits of the proposal 
outweigh the harm identified. The proposal is therefore recommended for refusal.   
 

7. Recommendation 
 

The Application be REFUSED for the following reasons:-  
 
R1 U08360   
The design proposed is not of good design with the architectural narrative lacking, 
the detailing approach cumbersome, the material palette unsuitable for the location 
and the fenestration and detailing to the balustrades unacceptable. The proposal is 
of a poor design which fails to reinforce local distinctness and fails to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of the area and fails 
to enhance the heritage assets it adjoins, contrary to Chapters 7 and 12 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Policies CP1(i), CP1(iii), C14 and 
C16 of the Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 2005. 
 
Informative(s) 
 
1 INF05 
The following development plan policies contained in the Brentwood Replacement 
Local Plan 2005 are relevant to this decision: CP1, C14, H5, H6, TC3, TC4, T2 the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and NPPG 2014. 

Page 92



2 INF20 
The drawing numbers listed above are relevant to this decision 
 
3 INF23 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and discussing those 
with the Applicant.  However, the issues are so fundamental to the proposal that it 
has not been possible to negotiate a satisfactory way forward and due to the harm 
which has been clearly identified within the reason(s) for the refusal, approval has 
not been possible. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
DECIDED: 

 
 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Members Interests 
 
Members of the Council must declare any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests and the 
nature of the interest at the beginning of an agenda item and that, on declaring a 
pecuniary interest, they are required to leave the Chamber. 
 

• What are pecuniary interests? 
 

A person’s pecuniary interests are their business interests (for example their 
employment trade, profession, contracts, or any company with which they are 
associated) and wider financial interests they might have (for example trust 
funds, investments, and asset including land and property). 
 

[...]
meeting the existence and nature of that interest whether or 
not such interest is registered on your Register of Interests or for which you have 
made a pending notification.  

  

Page 98



 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning and Development Control Committee 
Terms of Reference 

 

 
(a) Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any related legislation including:- 
 

(i) determination of planning applications 
(ii) enforcement of planning control 
(iii) waste land notices, purchase notices, etc. 

 
(b) Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990 

(i) determination of applications for Listed Buildings and Conservation Area consent. 
(ii) enforcement of Listed Building and Conservation Area legislation. 

 
(c) To consider and determine the Council's comments where appropriate on major 

development outside the Borough when consulted by other Local Planning 
Authorities. 

 
(d) To determine fees and charges relevant to the Committee 

 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from previous meeting
	3 THE SURGERY SITE AND LANDINGS OUTINGS LANE DODDINGHURST ESSEX CM15 0LS  DEMOLITION OF FORMER DOCTORS SURGERY AND ADJACENT DWELLING KNOWN AS THE LANDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF 5 NO. DETACHED DWELLINGS.  APPLICATION NO: 14/00627/FUL
	3.  Map

	4 LAND ADJACENT TO HEATHLANDS SCHOOL ROAD KELVEDON HATCH ESSEX   OUTLINE APPLICATION (ACCESS, LAYOUT AND SCALE) FOR CONSTRUCTION OF TWO STOREY DETACHED DWELLING.  (APPEARANCE AND LANDSCAPING RESERVED MATTERS)  APPLICATION NO: 14/00631/OUT
	4. Map

	5 23 HIGH STREET INGATESTONE ESSEX CM4 9DU  PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF LISTED BUILDING.  CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICES TO 5 FLATS (1 X 1 BEDROOM, 4 X 2 BEDROOMS), AND ERECTION OF 2 BEDROOM COTTAGE WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, CYCLE AND BIN STORAGE, AND EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS , INCLUDING NEW DORMERS.  APPLICATION NO: 14/00593/FUL
	5.  Map

	6 23 HIGH STREET INGATESTONE ESSEX CM4 9DU  PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF LISTED BUILDING.  CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICES TO 5 FLATS (1 X 1 BEDROOM, 4 X 2 BEDROOMS), AND ERECTION OF 2 BEDROOM COTTAGE WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, CYCLE AND BIN STORAGE, AND EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS , INCLUDING NEW DORMERS.  APPLICATION NO: 14/00594/LBC
	6.  Map

	7 149C -151HIGH STREET BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM14 4SA  CONVERSION OF OFFICES INTO 6 X 2 BEDROOM FLATS AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITIONAL STOREY TO PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL 2 BEDROOM FLAT.  APPLICATION NO: 14/00648/FUL
	7.  Map

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


 

65 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Planning and Development Control Committee 
Tuesday, 2nd September, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Baker (Chair) 
Cllr Mynott (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Carter 
Cllr Cloke 
Cllr Mrs Cohen 
Cllr Mrs Henwood 
 

Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Morrissey 
Cllr Mrs Squirrell 
 

Apologies 
 
  
 
Substitute Present 
 
 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Dicker   Doddinghurst Parish Council 
Cllr Foan   West Horndon Parish Council 
Cllr North   Kelvedon Hatch Parish Council 
Cllr Poston   Ingatestone and Fryerning Parish Council 
 
Officers Present 
 
Tony Pierce Interim Head of Planning 
Yee Cheung Senior Planning Officer 
Philip Cunliffe-Jones Planning Solicitor 
Caroline McCaffrey Development Management Team Leader 
David Carter Senior EHO (Team Leader) 
Alan Marsh Arboricultural Assistant 
Paulette McAllister Design & Conservation Officer 
Sukhvinder Dhadwar Planning Officer 
Martyn Earl Senior Planning Officer 
 

 



66 

 
115. Apologies for absence  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

116. Minutes from previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting were approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 
 

117. THE SURGERY SITE AND LANDINGS OUTINGS LANE DODDINGHURST 
ESSEX CM15 0LS 
 
DEMOLITION OF FORMER DOCTORS SURGERY AND ADJACENT 
DWELLING KNOWN AS THE LANDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF 5 NO. 
DETACHED DWELLINGS. 
 
APPLICATION NO: 14/00627/FUL 
  
 
Mr Miles, the objector, addressed the Committee objecting to the application. 
  
Mr Haynes, the applicant, declared not to speak in support of the application.  
  
Support of the application was received by Mrs Dicker, Doddinghurst Parish 
Council and Ward Members.  
  
After a full discussion a motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and 
SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Hones to approve the application. 
  
  
FOR:                          Cllrs Cloke, McCheyne, Mrs Henwood, Mrs Hones and 
                                 Cllr   Hossack (5)    
  
AGAINST:                 Cllrs Baker, Carter, Mrs Cohen, Morrissey, Mynott and 
                                 Mrs  Squirrell (6)    
  
ABSTAIN:                 (0) 
  
The motion was LOST. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Baker and SECONDED by Cllr Mynott  to 
refuse the application. 
  
  
FOR:                          Cllrs Baker, Carter, Mrs Cohen, Morrissey, Mynott and 
                                 Mrs Squirrell (6) 
  
AGAINST:                 Cllrs Cloke, McCheyne, Mrs Henwood, Mrs Hones and 
                                 Cllr  Hossack (5) 



67 

  
ABSTAIN:                 (0) 
  
(Cllr Baker and other members declared a non pecuniary interest under the 
Councils Code of Conduct by virtue of knowing the objector). 
  
RESOLVED the planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons:- 
  
R1  U08182    
The proposed development does not seek to provide any affordable housing 
contributions to the detriment of local housing opportunities and social 
inclusion, contrary to Policy H9 of the Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 
2005 and Chapter 6 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which 
encourages the delivery of a wide choice of high quality homes, seeks to 
widen opportunities for home ownership and aims to create sustainable, 
inclusive and mixed communities. 
  
R2  U08183    
The design of the dwellings, particularly the two dwellings at the front of the 
site (plots 1 and 5) are of a poor design which by virtue of their scale and 
design language would result in an incongruous form of development which 
fails to take into account the local distinctiveness of the area and which would 
harm the setting of the adjoining Listed Building contrary to Chapters 7 and 12 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Policies CP1 and C16 
of the Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 2005. 
  
 

118. LAND ADJACENT TO HEATHLANDS SCHOOL ROAD KELVEDON 
HATCH ESSEX  
 
OUTLINE APPLICATION (ACCESS, LAYOUT AND SCALE) FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF TWO STOREY DETACHED DWELLING.  
(APPEARANCE AND LANDSCAPING RESERVED MATTERS) 
 
APPLICATION NO: 14/00631/OUT 
 
Mr Chamber, the objector, addressed the Committee objection to the 
application. 
  
Mr Driscoll, the agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
  
Views were expressed about the Tree Prevention Orders on the site by the  
Parish Council. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs 
Henwood to approve the application. 
  
The Chair requested a recorded vote in accordance with Part 4.1 of the 
Constitution, Rule 9.5, 5 Members requested a recorded vote be taken and 
Members voted as followed:  



68 

  
FOR:                        Cllrs Cloke, McCheyne, Mrs Henwood and  Mrs 
                                 Hones  (4)        
  
AGAINST:               Cllrs Baker, Carter, Mrs Cohen, Morrissey, Mynott and 
   Mrs Squirrell (6)    
  
ABSTAIN:                Cllr Hossack (1) 
  
The motion was LOST. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Baker and SECONDED by Cllr Mynott  to 
refuse the application. 
  
The Chair requested a recorded vote in accordance with Part 4.1 of the 
Constitution, Rule 9.5, 5 Members requested a recorded vote be taken and 
Members voted as followed:  
  
FOR:                        Cllrs Baker, Carter, Mrs Cohen, Morrissey, Mynott and 
                                Mrs Squirrell (6) 
  
AGAINST:      Cllrs Cloke, McCheyne, Mrs Henwood and Mrs Hones 
                                (4) 
  
ABSTAIN:           Cllr Hossack (1) 
  
RESOLVED the planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons:- 
  
R1       U08182           
The proposed development does not seek to provide any affordable housing 
contributions to the detriment of local housing opportunities and social 
inclusion, contrary to Policy H9 of the Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 
2005 and Chapter 6 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which 
encourages the delivery of a wide choice of high quality homes, seeks to 
widen opportunities for home ownership and aims to create sustainable, 
inclusive and mixed communities. 
  
R2       U08183           
The design of the dwellings, particularly the two dwellings at the front of the 
site (plots 1 and 5) are of a poor design which by virtue of their scale and 
design language would result in an incongruous form of development which 
fails to take into account the local distinctiveness of the area and which would 
harm the setting of the adjoining Listed Building contrary to Chapters 7 and 12 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Policies CP1 and C16 
of the Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 2005. 
  
  
  
 



69 

119. 23 HIGH STREET INGATESTONE ESSEX CM4 9DU 
 
PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF LISTED BUILDING.  CHANGE OF USE FROM 
OFFICES TO 5 FLATS (1 X 1 BEDROOM, 4 X 2 BEDROOMS), AND 
ERECTION OF 2 BEDROOM COTTAGE WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, CYCLE AND BIN STORAGE, AND EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS , 
INCLUDING NEW DORMERS. 
 
APPLICATION NO: 14/00593/FUL 
  
Mr Cooper, the objector, addressed the Committee objection to the 
application. 
  
Ward and Parish Council Members also spoke in objection for the application. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Cloke and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Hones to 
refuse the application. 
  
FOR:                Cllrs Carter, Cloke, Mrs Cohen, McCheyne, Mrs 
                                Henwood, Mrs Hones and Cllr Hossack (7)    
  
AGAINST:            Cllrs Baker and Mrs Squirrell (2)   
  
ABSTAIN:             Cllrs Morrissey and Mynott (2) 
  
The motion was CARRIED. 
  
RESOLVED the planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason:- 
  
The cottage results in a cramped layout and poor relationship to neighbouring 
properties, impacting on the living conditions of The Barn, by loss of light and 
an overbearing effect. 
  

120. 23 HIGH STREET INGATESTONE ESSEX CM4 9DU 
 
PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF LISTED BUILDING.  CHANGE OF USE FROM 
OFFICES TO 5 FLATS (1 X 1 BEDROOM, 4 X 2 BEDROOMS), AND 
ERECTION OF 2 BEDROOM COTTAGE WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, CYCLE AND BIN STORAGE, AND EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS , 
INCLUDING NEW DORMERS. 
 
APPLICATION NO: 14/00594/LBC 
 
As the only item for consideration was the impact of the proposal on the listed 
building and the impact from the cottage had been resolved in the previous 
item, the Committee resolved without discussion that the application for listed 
building consent be determined and refused accordingly. 
  
 



70 

121. 149C -151HIGH STREET BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM14 4SA 
 
CONVERSION OF OFFICES INTO 6 X 2 BEDROOM FLATS AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITIONAL STOREY TO PROVIDE AN 
ADDITIONAL 2 BEDROOM FLAT. 
 
APPLICATION NO: 14/00648/FUL 
  
Mr Bender,  on behalf of Save Brentwood Action Group, addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
  
After a full discussion a motion was MOVED by Cllr Morrissey and 
SECONDED by Cllr Mynott to refuse the application. 
  
  
FOR:               Cllrs Baker, Carter, Cloke, Mrs Cohen, Mrs Henwood, Mrs 
                       Hones, Morrissey, Mynott and Mrs Squirrell (9)    
  
AGAINST:       (0)       
  
ABSTAIN:      Cllrs Hossack and McCheyne (2) 
  
RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the following reasons: 
  
R1       U08360           
The design proposed is not of good design with the architectural narrative 
lacking, the detailing approach cumbersome, the material palette unsuitable 
for the location and the fenestration and detailing to the balustrades 
unacceptable. The proposal is of a poor design which fails to reinforce local 
distinctness and fails to take the opportunities available for improving the 
character and quality of the area and fails to enhance the heritage assets it 
adjoins, contrary to Chapters 7 and 12 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and Policies CP1(i), CP1(iii), C14 and C16 of the 
Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 2005. 
  
R2 
If a project architect is not engaged fully (and confirmation provided within 14 
days from notice of refusal)  with instructions to achieve an acceptable design, 
as required by para. 64 of the NPPF, authority is delegated to officers to serve 
an Enforcement Notice for breach of all conditions relating to application 
13/00395/FUL. 
  

122. Urgent business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
   

 


